# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5492729

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| JIAQIANG CAI   | 11/30/2018     |
| QIANG TIAN     | 11/30/2018     |
| HONG ZENG      | 11/30/2018     |
| YITAO ZHANG    | 11/30/2018     |
| GUOQING ZHONG  | 11/30/2018     |
| WEI ZHONG      | 11/30/2018     |
| YONGJIA HAO    | 11/30/2018     |
| HAITAO HUANG   | 11/30/2018     |
| SHUAI SONG     | 11/30/2018     |
| MINGLIANG ZHAO | 11/30/2018     |
| HONGMEI SONG   | 11/30/2018     |
| XIN ZHOU       | 11/30/2018     |
| YAO LIU        | 11/30/2018     |
| YUTING TAN     | 11/30/2018     |
| LICHUN WANG    | 11/30/2018     |
| JINGYI WANG    | 11/30/2018     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | SICHUN KELUN-BIOTECH BIOPHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD. |
|-------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | NO. 666, XINHUA AVE. (SEC. 2)                    |
| Internal Address: | HAI XIA INDUSTRIAL PARK,WENJIANG DIST            |
| City:             | CHENGDU, SICHUAN                                 |
| State/Country:    | CHINA  |
| Postal Code:      | 611138   |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16344317 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

REEL: 048996 FRAME: 0794

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4155760200

**Email:** jcotham@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: JOSEPH R. SNYDER

Address Line 1: TWO EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 103792-000600US-1120148 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JOSEPH R. SNYDER        |
| SIGNATURE:              | /JOSEPH R. SNYDER/      |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/25/2019              |

### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page1.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page2.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page3.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page4.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page5.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page6.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page7.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page8.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page9.tif source=103792\_000600US\_1120148\_ASSIGN#page10.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048996 FRAME: 0795

PATENT

Atty. Docket No.:

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, CAI Jiaqiang; TIAN Qiang; ZENG Hong; ZHANG Yitao; ZHONG Guoqing; ZHONG Wei; HAO Yongjia; HUANG Haitao; SONG Shuai: ZHAO Mingliang ; SONG Hongmei; ZHOU Xin; LIU Yao; TAN Yuting: WANG Lichun; WANG Jingyi all of Sichuan, China (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in PCT application No. PCT/CN2017/117126 filed on December 19, 2017 entitled NUCLEOSIDE PHOSPHATE COMPOUND AND PREPARATION METHOD AND USE THEREOF: which claims priority to Chinese Application Serial No. 201611204909.4 filed on December 23, 2016; and Chinese Application Serial No. 201710059345.8 filed on January 24, 2017; and Chinese Application Serial No. 201710991293.8 filed on October 23, 2017 (hereinafter "Invention") for which application for a U.S. Patent was made on April 23, 2019 as Serial No. 16/344,317 , and entitled NUCLEOSIDE PHOSPHATE COMPOUND AND PREPARATION METHOD AND USE THEREOF (hereinafter "Applications"). Assignors hereby authorize <u>KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP</u> to insert the filing date, Serial No. and the title above. AND, WHEREAS, Sichuan Kelun-Biotech Biophannaceutical Co., Ltd., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Chinese, having its principal office and place of business at No.666, Xinhus, Avenue (Section 2), Hai Xia Industrial Park, Wenjiang District, Chengdu, Sichuan 611138 China (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignors have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Applications, and in and to any and all U.S. and foreign patent applications filed on the Invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon (hereinafter, "Patenta"), for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with their right to claim the priority of the Applications in all countries in accordance with the Paris Convention, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or other agreement or national law under which priority can be claimed, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and

Atty. Docket No.:

sale had not been made. It is expressly agreed by Assignors and Assignee that this Assignment fully conveys and transfers from Assignors to Assignee the right to sue for any and all patent infringement occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignors hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess the unencumbered right and authority to make this Assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to the Invention, to testify and/or assist as requested by the Assignee in any interference or legal proceedings involving the Application, Patents, or Invention, including cooperating in any enforcement proceedings involving the Application, Patents, or Invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the Invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

-2 of 10-

| Atty, Dockel No.:        |                              |              |                    |
|--------------------------|------------------------------|--------------|--------------------|
| Executed this            | _ day of                     |              | 20 <u>/&amp;</u> . |
| Witnessed by:            |                              |              |                    |
| Name Those Yurki         | 29/8-77-30<br>Date           | ;<br><b></b> |                    |
| Name Yes                 | <u>26/8 · //, 30</u><br>Date |              |                    |
| Executed this <u>3</u> o |                              |              | _20_(8             |
|                          |                              | TIAN Qiang   |                    |
| Witnessed by:            |                              |              |                    |
| Thou Jun 2) Name         |                              | <i>⇔</i>     |                    |
| Name J                   | ω(\$ ^ //.}∋<br>Date         |              |                    |

\*\*\*\*\*\*

| Atty, Docket No.:    |   |                              |             |
|----------------------|---|------------------------------|-------------|
| Executed this        | day of                                      | 14ov.                        | 20 <u>/</u> |
|                      |   | ZENG Hong<br>ZENG Hong       |             |
| Witnessed by:        |   |                              |             |
| Name York 2)         | <i>∞/&amp; · //.</i> ) <sup>©</sup><br>Date | •••                          |             |
| Name / Yue           | ాగ్కి //.)ల<br>Date                         |                              |             |
|                      |   |                              |             |
|                      | *** * * * * * *                             | ***                          |             |
|                      |   |                              |             |
| Executed this        | day of                                      | <u>Nw-</u>                   | 20          |
|                      |   | Zhang . Yitao<br>ZHANG Yitao |             |
| Witnessed by:        |   |                              |             |
| Zhou Ying Zi<br>Name | <i>2018- //,3</i> ⊆<br>Date                 | §<br>                        |             |
| Chai lue<br>Name     | _∨∞ & ^ // . 3.<br>Date                     | <u></u>                      |             |
|                      |   |                              |             |

-4 of 10-

| Atty, Docket No.;        |                                 |  |                 |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-----------------|
| Executed this}-          | day of                          |  | ,<br>,          |
|                          |                                 | Zhong , Guoging ZHONG Guoging                |                 |
| Witnessed by:            |                                 |  |                 |
| Zhou ying zi<br>Name     | ∿/{- //.}a<br>Date              |  |                 |
| Name / Name              | 20/4- //, }*<br>Date            |  |                 |
|                          | ****                            | * * *  |                 |
| Executed this            | day of                          | <u>//a×</u>                                  | 20 <u>_/8</u> . |
|                          |                                 | Zhorg, Luni<br>ZHONG Wei                     |                 |
| Witnessed by:            |                                 |  |                 |
| Zhou Yuyzi<br>Name Yuyzi | .vo/1- //, <u>}&gt;</u><br>Date |  |                 |
| Name Yre                 | ্যুকাঠ- //+।<br>Date            | <u>(                                    </u> |                 |
|                          | *****                           | * * * *                                      |                 |

-5 of 10-

| Atty: Docket No       |         |    |                             |                          |          |                |
|-----------------------|---------|----|-----------------------------|--------------------------|----------|----------------|
| Execute               | d this  | 30 | day of                      | <u>Nav</u>               | ·        | 20 <u>/å</u>   |
|                       |         |    |                             | Hao, Yong<br>HAO Yongjis | jid<br>1 |                |
| Witnessed by:         |         |    |                             |                          |          |                |
| Z/Vou<br>Name         | ying 2  | 1  | <i>√o} §- //.</i><br>Date   | } <i>*</i>               |          |                |
| <u>C ∆\$√</u><br>Name | Jue     |    | <i>√∘(∛· /).3⊃</i><br>Date  |                          |          |                |
|                       |         |    | ****                        | » * *                    |          |                |
| Execut                | ed this | 12 | day of                      | Nav.                     | ·····    | _20 <u>_18</u> |
|                       |         |    |                             | HUANG HE                 |          | Q0             |
| Witnessed by          | ie      |    |                             |                          |          |                |
| Name                  | ying zi |    | <u>/∿/∜~ //, )≃</u><br>Date | 3                        |          |                |
| <u>(/gc</u><br>Name   | ye_     |    | <u>2.0/8 - // ,</u>         | \$-29<br>                |          |                |
|                       |         |    |                             |                          |          |                |

| Executed this           | 30 day of            | Nov.                    | 20_ <u>/_k</u>        |
|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
|                         |                      | 2                       |                       |
|                         |                      | SONG Sh                 | s, Shuaz              |
| Witnessed by:           |                      |                         | •                     |
|                         |                      |                         |                       |
| Zhou ying 2i            | رم/﴿<br>Date         | <u>· //. }</u>          |                       |
| Name Yue                | <i>∨o) i</i><br>Date | <u>. //.30</u>          |                       |
|                         |                      |                         |                       |
|                         | ى دى دى              | ****                    |                       |
|                         | ~                    |                         |                       |
| Executed this           | <u>)</u> day c       | f <i>Ma</i> v           | <u>. 20_/.ắ</u> .     |
|                         |                      | <b>1</b>                | us. I.                |
|                         |                      | <u>2100.,</u><br>ZHAO M | Minylians<br>ingliang |
| Witnessed by:           |                      |                         |                       |
|                         | <b>\</b>             |                         |                       |
| Zhou fire               | <u>},</u>            | 11.20                   |                       |
| <u>C/ac</u> /VC<br>Name | ുവും<br>Date         | <u>// 3°</u>            |                       |
|                         |                      |                         |                       |

Atty, Docket No.:

| Atty, Docket No.:   |                                |          |   |
|---------------------|--------------------------------|----------|---|
| Executed this       | day of                         | <u> </u> | 20 <i>/f</i>                            |
|                     |                                | Sory,    | /longnos                                |
|                     |                                | SOME HOL | igmer «                                 |
| Witnessed by:       |                                |          |   |
| Zhou Yingzi<br>Name | ⊘/β- //, }ο<br>Date            |          |   |
| Name Jue            | رير //.لغ<br>Date              |          |   |
|                     |                                |          |   |
|                     | ****                           | × * *.   |   |
| Executed this       | day of                         | Nov.     | 20                                      |
|                     |                                | ZHOU     | Xin                                     |
|                     |                                | ZHOU Xir | *************************************** |
| Witnessed by:       |                                |          |   |
| 7 have for Zi       | ე <i>ი</i> /\$ - //-}ა<br>Date |          |   |
| Cloc you            | <u>√≈}-{//-&gt;s</u><br>Date   | Ž        |   |
|                     | ****                           | : * * *  |   |

| Atty, Docket No.:         |                               |            |                 |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------|------------|-----------------|
| Executed this             | day of                        | Noza       | 20 <u>/\$</u> . |
|                           |                               |            |                 |
|                           |                               | Liu Yal    |                 |
| Name of these             |                               |            |                 |
| Witnessed by:             |                               |            |                 |
| Name ( Jung 2)            | <u> </u>                      |            |                 |
| Name Yue                  | <u>vo/∛- ///}&gt;</u><br>Date | ····       |                 |
|                           |                               |            |                 |
|                           |                               |            |                 |
|                           | *****                         | ***        |                 |
| Executed this             | day of                        | 1/2/.      | 20 <u>/\$</u> . |
|                           |                               | TAN, YU    | tive            |
|                           |                               | TAN Yuting | 1.000           |
| Witnessed by:             |                               |            |                 |
| 7/10/1 4/1/21<br>Name (1) | <u>~∞/}- //+)⊅</u><br>Date    | www.       |                 |
| Clas yve<br>Name          |                               | <u>}_</u>  |                 |
|                           | ****                          | ***        |                 |

-9 of 10-

| Atty, Docket No.:                               |                            |                     |
|---|----------------------------|---------------------|
| Executed this day of                            | <u>Nav-</u>                | 20 <u>_/&amp;</u> _ |
|   | Way lichun WANG Lichun     | <b>\</b> .          |
| Witnessed by:                                   |                            |                     |
| 7 hou yul 21 201. //, 30 Name Date              |                            |                     |
| <u> </u>  |                            |                     |
| * * * * *                                       | · * * *                    |                     |
| Executed thisday of                             | <u> </u>                   | 20 <u>/&amp;</u> _  |
|   | Wang Jingyi<br>WANG Jingyi |                     |
| Witnessed by:                                   |                            |                     |
| Name (TM 2) 2018- 11.3-                         |                            |                     |
| <u>( \/a                                   </u> | ••••                       |                     |

-10 of 10-